Makewa, Magaleta and Role (2017) studied the prevalence of mobile phone use in 

the academic and social life of students and educators in government boarding 

schools in Malawi. This was a quantitative study informed by both descriptive and 

comparative research designs. The study involved four hundred and forty-four (444) 

respondents, including teachers and students. The study's findings indicated that 

students and teachers were well informed of the benefits of a mobile phone in 

teaching and learning. Students found it easy to communicate with their parents 

about their academic progress over the device;